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STATE OF INDIANA )  IN THE VIGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
    ) SS:   
COUNTY OF VIGO  )  CASE NO.:  
 
INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT   ) 
OF HEALTH,     )  
       ) 
  Petitioner,    ) 
       ) 
 v.      ) 
       ) 
BETHESDA GARDENS.    ) 
       ) 
  Respondent.    ) 
 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT AND APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY AND 
PERMANENT INJUNCTION 

 
Petitioner, Indiana State Department of Health (“ISDH”), by counsel, pursuant to Ind. Code 

§§ 16-28-9-1 and 2, Indiana Trial Rule 65, and Indiana Code § 34-26-1-5, hereby files this Verified 

Complaint for Preliminary and Permanent Injunction and Civil Penalties (“Complaint”).  Petitioner 

states the following in support:  

PARTIES 

1. The Indiana State Department of Health is responsible for investigating reports of 

unlicensed health facility operations.  See Ind. Code § 16-28-9-1 et seq. 

2. ISDH is located at 2 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204 

3. Respondent, Bethesda Gardens (“Respondent”), is located at 1450 E. Crossing Blvd, 

Terre Haute, IN 47802. 

VENUE AND JURISDICTION 

4. Respondent operates an unlicensed assisted living facility at 1450 E. Crossing Blvd, 

Terre Haute, IN 47802. 

5. Venue is proper in Vigo County, Indiana, under Indiana Trial Rule 75. 
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6. This Court has jurisdiction under Indiana Code § 16-28-9-2, Indiana Code § 34-26-1-

1 et seq., and Indiana Trial Rule 65 (A) and (B). 

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ALLEGATIONS 

7. Respondent is an assisted living facility which includes a memory care unit.  

8. The Respondent does not have a license to operate as a health facility. 

9. ISDH received a complaint that Respondent was performing services outside the legal 

scope of an unlicensed assisted living facility. The complaint was received following 

the death by hypothermia of a memory care resident who was found in the courtyard 

of the facility.   

10.  ISDH surveyors, Geoffrey Harris, Courtney Creasey, and Ashley Hudson, conducted 

a survey of the facility to verify the complaint on or about February 6, 2019.  

11. Interviews conducted during the survey revealed Respondent engages in activities 

outside the scope of an unlicensed health facility.  

12. While Respondent’s staff in interviews offered differing accounts of the services 

performed for residents of Bethesda Gardens, the investigation revealed that staff 

provides nursing care services to residents, including, but not necessarily limited to, 

the following: 

(1) Full assist bathing;  

(2) medication administration and storage; and  

(3) oxygen tank flow control.    

13. Ind. Code § 16-28-2-1 requires a license to operate a health facility. Respondent 

currently operates as an unlicensed assisted living facility, but performs functions that 

may be carried out only by a licensed health facility.   
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14. A residential care facility is one type of licensed health care facility. Under Indiana 

Code §16-18-2-317., a residential care facility is defined as a licensed entity under 

Indiana Code §16-28 and registered as a housing services establishment under Indiana 

Code §12-10-15.  

15. Further, under 410 IAC 16.2-5-0.5(a), a facility that provides residential nursing care 

or administers medications prescribed by a physician must be licensed as a residential 

care facility. 

16. Respondent provides services outside its legal scope as an unlicensed assisted living 

facility, services reserved for licensed health facilities. Specifically Respondent is 

providing services a licensed comprehensive care health facility would lawfully 

provide. Ind. Code § 16-28-2.5-3 (listing services provided by a comprehensive care 

health facility, including the administration of medications). 

17. Indiana Code §16-28-9-2, authorizes the Office of the Attorney General to seek an 

injunction against the unlicensed health facility, as well as civil and criminal penalties.  

18. Indiana Code §34-26-1-5(A) entitles a petitioner to an injunction where the petitioner 

demonstrates great injury if a respondent is not restrained from engaging in 

unauthorized and unlawful activities.  

19. ISDH is entitled to an injunction because ISDH will suffer injury if Respondent 

continues to operate as an unlicensed health facility. ISDH, by statute, is mandated to 

regulate such unlicensed activities. ISDH cannot perform its statutory obligations if 

Respondent continues to ignore its obligations under Indiana law.  

20. Indiana Trial Rule 65(A) provides for the issuance of preliminary injunctions. 

21. To obtain injunctive relief, the moving party has the burden of showing by a 

preponderance of the evidence that the remedies at law are inadequate, that petitioner 
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has a reasonable likelihood of success at trial by establishing a prima facie case, the harm 

petitioner will suffer outweighs potential harm to the respondent, and an injunction 

would be in the public interest. Indiana Family and Social Services Administration v. Walgreen 

Co., 769 N.E.2d 158, 161 (Ind. 2002); Union Township School Corporation v. State, 706 

N.E.2d 183, 189 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998). 

22. Petitioner has continued to operate as an unlicensed health facility where there has 

been at least one death of an adult resident under the care of the Respondent. 

23. Petitioner's remedies at law are inadequate in that Respondent continues to violate 

Indiana Code § 16-28-2-1, §16-28-2.5-3, § 16-18-2-317.7 and 410 IAC 16.2-5-0.5, and 

continued operation may result in the injury or death of another adult under 

Respondent’s care. 

24. Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of success on the merits by 

establishing a prima facie case in that Respondent has operated and continues to operate 

as a health facility without a license in violation of Indiana Code § 16-28-2-1, §16-28-

2.5-3, § 16-18-2-317.7 and 410 IAC 16.2-5-0.5.   

25. Where an action to be enjoined is unlawful, the unlawful act constitutes per se 

“irreparable harm” for the purposes of preliminary injunction analysis.  Union Township 

School Corporation, 706 N.E.2d at 192.  Because Respondent’s act is an unlawful act, the 

act here causes per se irreparable harm, so the Court may determine “that the public 

interest is so great that the injunction should issue regardless of whether the plaintiff 

will suffer greater injury than the defendant. Id. at 192. 

 
26. Regardless of whether the act constitutes per se irreparable harm, the harm to Petitioner 

and the adults under the care of Respondent significantly outweighs any potential harm 

to Respondent. 
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27. Finally, the public interest will be served by protecting adult residents from 

Respondent's operation of an unlicensed health facility. 

28. This Court should grant Petitioner injunctive relief against Respondent for their 

violations of operating an unlicensed health facility.  

REQUEST FOR RELIEF 
 
Pursuant to Indiana Trial Rule 65, Indiana Code § 34-26-1-5 and § 16-28-2-1 et seq., § 16-18-

2-317.7 and 410 IAC 16.2-5-0.5, Petitioner requests that the Court enter an Order: 

a) Enjoining Respondent from operating an unlicensed health facility in violation of Indiana 

Code § 16-28-2 et seq.,  

b) An order enjoining Respondent from further violations of Indiana law,   

c) Civil penalties against Respondent pursuant to Indiana Code 16-28-9-2, and  

d) Granting Petitioner any other just and proper relief. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 
 CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
 Attorney General of Indiana  
 Attorney No. 13999-20 

 
 
      By: Parvinder K. Nijjar  
       Parvinder K. Nijjar 
       Deputy Attorney General 
       Attorney No. 33811-41 
 
 
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL CURTIS HILL 
302 West Washington Street 
IGCS-5th Floor 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
p: 317-234-2339 │f: 317-262-7979 
Email: Parvinder.Nijjar@atg.in.gov  
 

 




